ensure customers understand what the document is telling them, what if any action 
they can or should take, and the consequences for taking or not taking an action.   
The customer survey responses appear to support the finding that improvements are 
needed in the readability and clarity of documents.  One hundred and twenty-one 
(121) respondents reported receiving a letter, form, or brochure from the CSEP.  
Keeping in mind that 90% of survey respondents possessed an education level of at 
least a high school diploma or GED, 36 (30%) of the 121 respondents reported they 
had problems understanding the letter, form, or brochure.